Agenda ltem (QK :

Approvals:
AGENDA REPORT CltyManager _gg
Dept. Head £y
SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Atorney

Meeting Date: June 16, 2020 . s
Finance Y

B e G O T S S e RO N S

Department.  City Manager's Office
Prepared By: Erik Sund, Assistant City Manager

Subject: SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KINGDOM
CAuUsEs, Inc., (DBA City NET) FOR HOMELESS OUTREACH SERVICES

Fiscal Impact: No. An allocation from the Community Development Block Grant-Corona Virus
(CDBG-CV) Grant is available to fund the contract.

Summary: The City has been utilizing homeless outreach services from City Net since December
2019. Due to their success in connecting the homeless to services and the City’s
commitment to addressing the homeless issue within San Clemente, staff is
recommending approval of the Second Amendment to the Professional Services
Agreement with City Net for homeless outreach services.

Background: The City has experienced an increase in homelessness over the past several years
and has been contracting with non-profit partners to provide specialized homeless
outreach and case management services.

In July of 2018, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a one-year
Professional Services Agreement with Mercy House to provide homeless outreach
services. While the City’s agreement with Mercy House has expired, Mercy House is
under contract with the County of Orange to provide street outreach and engagement
services to the South Service Planning Area (SPA) through April 2021. According to
the Mercy House contract, 1.71 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions are available to
cover 12 cities and the County Unincorporated area. City staff did not find this
adequate to fit the needs of the homeless population within San Clemente.

Therefore, in December 2019, the City executed a professional services agreement
for a twelve-week pilot program with City Net — the largest homeless mobile outreach
service provider in Orange County.

Due to City Net's success over the course of the pilot program, on February 1, 2020
Council approved Amendment 1 to the contract that extended the services until June
30, 2020.

On June 2, 2020, the City Council approved the Substantial Amendment to the FY
2019-2020 Annual Action Plan to add Community Development Block Grant- Corona
Virus (CDBG-CV) funds. That action approved $75,000 to fund a contract with City
Net for homeless outreach and to address the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on
the homeless population within San Clemente. The CDBG-CV funding will provide

City Manager’s Office Agenda Report
6-16-20 / 6K-1



Agenda Report

Discussion:

Recommended

Action:

Page 2

eight months of homeless outreach services. Staff is researching future grant
opportunities to fund homeless outreach services beyond the contract term.

City Net's street outreach services include engagement services, emergency
health/mental health services, and transportation services to the homeless population.
Their engagement services are activities to locate, identify, and build relationships
with unsheltered homeless to offer immediate support, intervention, and connections
with homeless assistance programs, social services, and housing programs. They
provide case management activities to asses housing and service needs and arrange
and coordinate and/or monitor the delivery of individual services. Housing navigation
connects the homeless with an experienced housing navigator to develop a housing
plan to secure housing.

During the course of the last six months, City Net has made 1,014 contacts with people
experiencing homelessness. Of those contacts, 39 are currently engaged in case
management services with City Net and 22 people were moved to either temporary or
permanent housing. The chart below denotes monthly outreach and street exit activity.
In addition, City Net provides monthly reports that summarize their outreach services
and are posted on the City's website at https://www.san-clemente.org/about-us/city-
news/homeless-resources/homeless-information-library

Jan 2020 '
Feb 2020 14
Mar 2020 6

Apr 2020

Based on City Net's success and the urgent need for homeless outreach and bridge
housing services during the COVID-19 pandemic, staff recommends that Council
approve the Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement increasing
the contract amount by $75,000 and extending the term until February 28, 2021.

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the City Council:

1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute, Amendment No. 2 to
Contract AC-870, by and between the City of San Clemente and Kingdom
Causes, Inc. (DBA City Net) for homeless outreach services. This amendment
extends the term of the agreement until February 28, 2021, and increases the
contract amount from $62,494 to $137,494. An increase of $75,000.

2. Approve a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $75,000 to account
017-906-43890 (contract services) and CDBG-CV grant revenues for $75,000
to account 017-000-33712.

6-16-20 / 6K-2

N



Agenda Report

Aftachments:

Notification: None

Causes, Inc., (DBA City Net), Contract AC-870.

Page 3

. Second Amendment to the Professional Services ‘Agreerhent with Kingdom

First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Kingdom

Causes, Inc., (DBA City Net), Contract AC-870.

Professional Services Agreement with Kingdom Causes, Inc., (DBA City Net),

Contract AC-870.

6-16-20 / 6K-3




ATTACHMENT 1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KINGDOM CAUSES INC.,
DBA CITY NET FOR

HOMELESS OUTREACH SERVICES

This Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Homeless Outreach
Services (this “Second Amendment”) is made and entered into onthis__ dayof
2020, by and between the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California mummpal corporation
(“City”), and Kingdom Causes Inc., DBA City Net, hereinafter referred to as the (“Contractor”).

RECITALS:

A. City and Contractor entered into that certain Professional Services Agreement for
homeless outreach services (the “Original Agreement”) on December 5, 2019,

B. City and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement for homeless outreach services (“First Amendment”) on
February 18, 2020. The Original Agreement, as modified by the First
Amendment, is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement.”

C. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement in the manner provided herein
below.

COVENANTS:

Section 1: Article 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by extending the contract
term to February 28, 2021 or until services are deemed no longer necessary.

Section 1: Article 1.2. In addition to the services to be performed by Contractor as
referenced in Exhibit A to the Original Agreement, Contractor shall also perform those services
described in Exhibit A of'this Second Amendment, which exhibit is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2; Article 3, Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

“The total compensation for the Scope of Services set forth in Exhibit “A” shall
not exceed One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars
($137,494)...

Section 3: Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the remaining
portions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

6-16-20 / 6K-4

TN,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be duly
executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK of the City of
San Clemente, California

Approved as to form:
BEST BEST & KRIEGER

City Attorney

Finance Authorization

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
By:
Its:
Dated: ‘ , 20
(“CONTRACTOR”)
By: |
Its;
Dated: , 20

6-16-20 / 6K-5




EXHIBIT “A” (

SCOPE OF SERVICES

City Net will provide bridge housing for unsheltered homeless neighbors living on the streets of
San Celemente. This affords homeless neighbors the opportunity to comply with the state's Stay
at Home social distancing requirements during the COVID-19 Coronavirus pandemic.

City Net will also connect the individuals in bridge housing with case management and
supportive services, working to connect as many as possible to long-term services including
shelter and housing.

N

6-16-20 / 6K-6 {
i
]



ATTACHMENT 2

~ FIRST AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH KINGDOM GAUSES, INC. DBA CITY NET FOR
HOMELESS OUTREACH SERVICES

This First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Homeless
Outreach Services, (the “First Amendment’) is made and entered into on this 18th day
of February 2020, by and between the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a municipal
corporation (‘City"), and Kingdom Causes Inc. DBA City Net, hereinafter referred to as
the “CONTRACTOR". - :

e e £ 22 M

A City and Contractor entered into g Professional Services Agreement for
homeless outreach services (the “‘Agreement") an December 5, 2019.

B. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement in the manner
provided herein.

T —— e S N

Section 1:  Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in ifs
entirety as follows: ‘ .

‘“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall
continue and remain in effect, until June 30, 2020, unless terminated earlier pursuant to
the terms hereof. Notwithstanding the forgoing, the City Manager or his or her designee
shall. have the authority on behalf of the City to administratively approve extensions to
the term hereof notto exceed a cumulative total of one hundred eighty (180) days.”

§Lcti_o_n_gf Article 3, Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in
its entirety as follows: A

“The total compensation for the Scope of Services set forth in Exhibit “A” shall
not exceed Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Four Dollars ($62,404).. "

Section 3: Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the
remaining portions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

2-18-20/ 6R-3 .

6-16-20 / 6K-7

mmtemeatan  mam oo




ATTACHMENT 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be
duly executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK of the City of

‘san Clemente, California

t

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BEST, BEST & KRIEGER, LLP

BY:

' Scott C. Smith, City Attorney

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
By:.
N
Dated: 2020
(“Contractor”)
By:
Its.
Dated: , 2020
2-18-20/ 6R-4

6-16-20 / 6K-8

A




,—\ -

ATTACHMENT 3

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR HOMELESS OUTREACH SERVICES

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and
entered into this day of 1P CRunlpAr , 2019 (the “Effective Date”), by
and between the City of San Clemente, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as
the "CITY", and Kingdom Causes, Inc., a California nonprofit corporation doing business
as City Net, of 4508 Atlantic Avenue, Sunite 292, Long Beach, CA 90807 hereinafter
referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

REC LS:

A CITY reqv.ures professxonal gomeless outreac!_; semces to be performed
at or in connection with supp chi
homeless population,

B. - CONTRACTOR has represented to CITY that CONTRACTOR is
qualified to perform said services and has submitted a proposal to CITY for same.

C. CITY desires to have CONTRACTOR perform said services on the terms
and conditions set forth herem

COVENANTS:

Based on the foregoing Recitals and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is acknowledged by both parties, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree
as follows:

ARTICLE 1
RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR

1.1 Term.

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effechve Date and shall contmup
and remain in effect, until February 10, 2020 or r - '

necessary , unless terminated earlier pursuant to the terms hercof. Notwithstanding the
forgoing, the City Manager or his or her designee shall have the authority on behalf of the
City to administratively approve extensions to the term hereof not to exceed a cumulative
total of one hundred eighty (180) days.

_1_.—2_ Scope of Services,

CONTRACTOR shall perform any and all work necessary for the completion of the tasks
and services set forth in the "Scope of Services" attachied hereto and incorporated herein

882/062266-0001 ' 1
773382.08 a12/05/19

6-16-20 / 6K-9




as Bxhibit "A" in a manner satisfactory to CITY.. By execution of this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR warrants that (i) it has thoroughly investigated and considered the work
to be performed; (if) it has carefully examined the location or locations at or with respect
to which the work is to be performed, as applicable; and (iii) it fully understands the
difficulties and restrictions attending the performance of the work provided for under this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that certain refinements to the Scope of
Services may, on occasion, be necessary to-achieve CITY’s goals hereunder, and
CONTRACTOR shall cooperate with and assist the CITY to identify and make such
refinements prior to undertaking any tasks or services that may require refinement.

1.3 Schedule of Performance.

Prior to the City’s execution of this Agreement, and as a condition to the effectiveness .
hereof, CONTRACTOR shall furnish to CITY proof of insurance coverage as required
under Article.5, Insurance. Upon CITY's release to CONTRACTOR of a fully executed
copy hereof and issuance of a written Notice to Proceed, CONTRACTOR sball promptly
commence performance of the work. Until such time, CONTRACTOR is not authorized
to perform and will not be paxd for performing any work under this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall exercise reasonable diligence to have the services as set forth in

Exhibit "A" completed and submitted to CITY for final approval as soon as reasonably
practicable and in accordance with the schedule of performance attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit "B", provided that CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to an
extension of time for any delays caused by events or occurrences beyond
CONTRACTOR's reasonable control.

1.4 Identity of Persons Pérforming Work,

CONTRACTOR: represents that it employs or will employ at its own expense all ,
personnel required for the satisfactory performance of any and all tasks and services
required hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall not replace any of the principal merabers of

- the Project team, including any of the persons listed in Exhibit “A” (if CONTRACTOR’S
personnel is listed on Exhibit “*A™), or any successors to any of such persons, without
CITY's prior written approval.

CONTRACTOR represents that the tagks and services required hereunder will be

perforrned by CONTRACTOR or under its direct supervision, and that all personnel

engaged in such work shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized and permitted under

applicable State and local law to perform such tasks and services, In carrying out such

tasks and services, CONTRACTOR shall not employ any undocumented aliens (i.e.,
persons who are not citizens or nationals of the United States).

‘This Agreement contemplates the personal services of CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTOR's employees, and it is recognized by the parties hereto that a substantial
inducement to CITY for entering into this Agreement was, and is, the professional
reputation and competence of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's employees.

8820062266-0001 2
77338208 a1 1/05/19 .

6-16-20 / 6K-10



Neither this Agreement.nor. any interest therein may be assxgned by CONTRACTOR
except upon wrltten consent of CITY.

Furthcrmere, CONTRACTOR shall not subcontragt any pomon of the performance
contemplated and provided for herein without the prior written- approval of CITY, except
for those subcontractors named in the proposal for the projéct. Nothing herein contained
is intended to or shall be consfrued as preventing CONTRACTOR from employing or
hiring as many employees as CONTRACTOR may deem necesszzry for the proper and
efficient execution of this Agreement ,

CONTRACTOR shall. work closely with CITY's destgnated representative, either
individual or committee, who shall have the principal responsibility for liaison and who
shall, on a continuous:basis, review and approve CONTRACTOR's work.
CONTRACTOR shall ensure that CITY has reviewed and approved all tequired work as
the project progresses,

1,6 Compliance With- Laws.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable Federal, State andlocal laws,

ordinances and regulations, including without limitation- all applicable fair labor
standards, CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate agamst?any emiployee or applicant for
employment or any approved subtontractor, agent, supplier or other firm or person
providing services to CONTRACTOR in connection with this Agreement on the basis of
race, color, creed, ancestry, national origin, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital
status, or mental or physical disability. CONTRACTOR shall take affirmative action to
ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treatéd: during their
employment, without regatd to their race, color, creed, ancestry, national origin, religion,
sex, sexual orientation, marital status, and mental or physwal dxsablhty Such actions
shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or
other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

Prior to éxecution: of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall furnish to CITY proof that
CONTRACTOR and all of its subcontractors have & current, valid business license issued

by CITY.

1.7 _Standard of Performance,

CONTRACTOR acknowledges and understands that the services and work contracted for
under this Agreement require specialized skills and abilities and that, consistent with this
understanding, CONTRACTOR’s services and work shall be held to a standard of quality
and workmanship prevalent in the industry for such service and work. CONTRACTOR
represents to CITY that CONTRACTOR holds the necessary skills and abilities to satisfy
the standard of work as set forth in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall petform the

882/062266-0001 3
773382.08 al 1705119 e

6-16-20 / 6K-11




work and services under this Agreement in accordance with such standard of work and in
accordance with the accepted standards of. the professional disciplines involved in the
project, All work shall be completed to the reasonable satisfaction of CITY. If CITY
reasonably determines that the work is not satisfactory, CITY shall have the right to: (i)
meet with CONTRACTOR to review CONTRACTOR's work and:resolve matters of
concern; and/or (i) requite CONTRACTOR to repeat unsatisfactory work at no
additional charge until it is satisfactory. ' '

1.8 Q} on‘tracgor Bthics.

. CONTRACTOR represents and warrants thatit-Has not provided or promised to provide
arly gift or other consideration, directly or indirectly, to any officer, employee, or agent of
CITY toobtain CITY s approval of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall hiot, at any -
time, have any financial interest in this Agreenient or the project that is the:subject of this
Agreement other than the compensation to be paid to CONTRACTOR pursuarit to: Asticle
3, Compéensation. In the event the work and/or services to be performed ‘heretinder relate
to a project and/or application under consideration by or on file with the City, (i)
CONTRACTOR shall not possess or maintain any business relationship with the .
applicant of any other person or entity which CONTRACTOR knows to. have a personal
stake in said project and/or application, (ii) other than performing its work and/or services
to CITY in accordance with this Agreement CONTRACTOR shall not advocate either for
or against said project and/or application, and (iif) CONTRACTOR shall itnmediately
‘notify CITY in the event CONTRACTOR determines that CONTRACTOR has or
acquires any such business relationship'with the applicant or other person or entity which
has a:personal stake in said project and/or application.” The provisions itr‘this Section 1.8 -
shall be applicable to-all of CONTRACTOR s officers, directors, employees, and agents;
and shall survive the termination of this Agreement. -

CITY may make changes within the general scope of services provided for in this .
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall.agree to:any such changes that are reasonable.
CONTRACTOR shall make no change in or addition to the character or extent of the
work required by this Agreement except as may be authorized in advance in writing by
CITY. Such supplemental authorization shal set forth the. specific changes.of work to be
performed and related extension of time and/or adjustment of fee to bepaid to -
CONTRACTOR by CITY. / :

1,10 _Hiring of lllegal Aliens Prohibited

CONTRACTOR shall not hire or employ any person to perform work within the City of
San Clemente or allow any petson to perform work requited under this Agreement unless
such person is a United States citizen or is properly documented and legally entitled to be
employed within the United States. '

1.11  Endorsement on P§&E/Other Data

§32/062266-0001 4
77338208 al 1/05/19 o

6-16-20 / 6K-12



e % i £ o

CONTRAC] FOR shall s1gn all plans,. specxﬁcatwns ebttmates(PS&E) and engineering
data furnished by CONTRACTOR, and where: appropriate will indicate
CONTRACTOR’s authorized signature ancrprofessmna] regtstmtton numbet,

CITY shall provide ful] mfermanon regardmg its requrrements for the project; and it shall
furnish, without charge.to CONTRACTOR, any and all infori
and records which ate available to CITY and ate necessary. fol
CONTRACTOR of the tasks and services set foith herein,

& provision by

22 Cooperation Wit CONTRACTOR,

CITY shall coopetate wi
required hereunder:
representative.thered
CONTRACTOR, shall'cons : g 0
documents, and shall render any- "'cessary decmons per’cam t@:’ suv:h plans and
documents as- promptly B81s: practlcablc SR

oe TRACTOR in carrymggout the work and services

3.1 Payment Schedule: ‘_’ iaxiin

* Prior to the tenth of the month CONTRACTOR shall submxt to CITY a monthly status

report and invoices itemizing the services rendered. duringth
fifteen (15) working days after-receipt of an inveice ffom:
determine whether and to what extent CONTRACTOR hs adequately p@rfonned the
services for which payment is sought If CITY deterinines t NT 3
adequatély perforied such services, CITY shallinform CON CTQR of those acts

which are necessary for satisfactory completion. Subject to the provisions of Seetion 5.2

below, which provide for the City to withhold payment in the event CONTRACTOR s

insurance expires. during the term of this-Agreement, CITY shall cause payment:to be
made to CONTRACTOR within fifteen (15) working da.ys from CITY's determiniation -
that CONTRACTOR has adequately performed those services for which CITY has been
invoiced. Inno case shall CITY pay in excess of each line item set forth in Exhibit "A"
for any particulat task unless approved and authorized by the CITY in writing (applicable
only if Exhibit “A” breaks down the Scope of Services on a line item basis). The total
compensation for the Scope of Services set forth in Exhibit "A" shall notexceed Twenty
Five Thousand Dollars-($25,000), including all amounts payable to CONTRACTOR for
its overhead, payroll, profit, and all costs of whatever nature, including without limitation

882/062266-0001 5
773382,08 al1/05119 -

6-16-20 / 6K-13




all costs for subcontracts, materials, equipment, supplies, and custs arising f"rom or due to.
termination of this Agreement (the “Total Compensatlon”)

3.2 Changes in Work.

If CONTRACTOR estimates that any: proposed ok ange thhm the genera] sc pgof . -
services set forth in Exhibit "A" causes an incfease etime. -
required for performance of this Agreem' It R 1ise “of

that fact in advance of commencing perform
the cost for such change, shall be agreed upon by CITY::
reduced to a writing that, once signed by both. CITY and CO NTRAC
this Agreement accordingly. In détermining:the: amount of any coet inc e S
change, the value of the incomplete portions. of the original tasks and semws:_:affected by
the change shall be credited back to CITY.

3.3 _Additional Work.

CITY may tequest CONTRACTOR to perﬁ)rm addmanal sewxces not covere"j 3
specific scope of services set forth in Ex Y. and CONTRACTOR sha__,
such extra services and will be pald for: suc vxtra semoes whea th ) -SEI

made a part of this Agreement. CITY shall not: be h

services nor shall CONTRACTOR be obligated'to pe ormi: any extrasery C
upon such written amendment. To the extent that:the extra services render a
portion of the original tasks and services umiccessary, the value of the urinecessary
incomplete portions of original tasks and servicés ehall be credned bagk tofCiTY

CONTRACTOR is an independent. contraetor and fot.an employee of the CITY, 'N.eiﬂier. ,
the CITY nor any of its employees shall have any control over the condi e . -
CONTRACTOR or any of CONTRACTOR'S employees, exoept a8 hietein’ se -for '7, and
CONTRACTOR expressly warrants notto, at any-time or-in:any manner, repressnt that
CONTRACTOR,.or any of CONTRACTOR!s: agents, servants ot émployees, aré ifx any
manner agents, servants or employees of the CITY, it being:distinctly understood that
CONTRACTOR is and shall at all times remiain as to the CITY a wholly indep Andent
contractor and that CONTRACTOR's obhgatxons to’ the CITY are solely such asare.

prescribed by this Agreement.

5.1 Indemnification

882/062266-0001 6
773382.08 a1 1/05/19 e

6-16-20 / 6K-14




P

FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO AGREEMENTS WHERE
CONTRACTOR 18 A “LICENSED: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL” AND IS
PROVIDING DESIGN. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES*

 Tothe fullest extent permxt_ted by:law. (mcludmg, without Ilmltatlon California Civil

Code Sections 2782 and 2782.6); CONTRACTOR shall defend: (with legal counsel
reasofiably acceptable to'the ITY); indemnify, and. hold free atid harmless CITY and
CITY's agents, officers, .and employees, and the San Clemente Redevclopmcnt Agency
and its agents, officers, and-employees (collectlvely, the “Indemmitees”) from and against
any and all claims; loss, cost, damage, injury (including, without limitation, injury to or
death of CONTRACTOR ‘ ficets, agents, employees; represefitatives, or
TRAC [eollectively, the “CONTRACTOR ENTITIES™)),
expensc and 11ab111ty of éry kmd natu:e dnd dﬁsmptxon ,(:ludmg, without limitation,
dom ey* fees, litigation expenses and
therewith and costs
orindirectly, in whole or
in part the: neghgenee, rcckl sness, or wnllful mlsconduo INTRACTOR, any of
the CONTRACTOR ENTITIES, anyone directly or indirectlyemplayed by any. of them,
or anyone that they control (collectlvely, the “Liabilities”). Such obligation to defend,
hold harmless and indemnify any Indemnitee shall not apply to the extent that such
Liabilities are caused-in part by:the sole negligence, actwe neg»hgcnce, or willful
misconduct of such: Indemmtee :

fees of. expert Conn*actors' or xpert wnncsses mcurred in.c0

FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO AGREEME NTS WHERE
CONTRACTOR IS NOT A “LICENSED DESIGN PRGFESSIQNAL”

CONTRACTOR shalt de:fénd'-(wzth legal counsel-reasonably acceptable to the CITY),
indemnify, and hold free and-harmless CITY and CITY's agents, officers, and employees,
and the San Clementé Red elopment Agency and its agents, ofﬁcers, and employees
from and agamst any-and - claxms, Joss, cost, damage, injuiry (mcludmg, without
limitation, injury to or dedth-of an employee-of CONTRACTOR.of CONTRACTOR s
officers, agents, employees, representatives, or subcontractors [collectively, the
“CONTRACTOR ENTI ), expense and liability-of very kind, nature and
description (mcludmg, withotit 'Hmltatlon, incidental and- oomequennal damages, court
costs, attorney’s fees, litigation expenses-and. fées of expert Contractors o expert
witnesses incurred in conhection therewith and costs of mvestlgauon) that arise out of,
pertam 1o, ot relate to, directly or- mdtrectly, in whole or in part,-the actions or failure to

act of CONTRACTOR,. any of the CONTRACTOR ENTITIES, anyone directly or

indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone that they control, under this Agreement.

For putposes of this Agreement, a “Licensed Design Professional” shall be limited to
licensed architects, registered professional engineers, licensed professional land
surveyors. and landscape architects, all as defined under current law, and as may be
amended from time to time by California Civil Code § 2782.8.

5.2 surance.

882/062266-000 ) ) 7
T73382.08 21405719 -l

6-16-20 / 6K-15




Prior to the City’s execution of this Agreement and’ as a cendmon to the effectiveness
hereof, CONTRACTOR shall submit ceftificates and endorsethents.to CITY indicating
compliance with the followmg minimurn insuraice requirements, and CONTRACTOR
shall maintaif such insurance in effect durmg the entire term of this Agreement

A. Workers' Compensation msurance to cover CONTRACTOR‘S employees
as téquired by the California Labor Code with employer’s- habﬂ"’ y 1

‘not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per actid :

Before execution of this Agreement by CITY, CONTRA

with CITY the attached signed Worker's Compensation |

 Clettification, CONTRACTOR:shall require all subcoritrap i

provide such compensatwn msurance for the respective employees

None of the CITY, the San C1ementc Redevelopment Agency, or: any of
their respccnvc officers; employees, and agents will bé responisib for any
claims in law or equity. oceasioned by failure of CON’I‘RAC’I‘OR to' 3
comply with this paragraph '

B, - Commercxal General Liability, personal ijl‘y and property ;damage -
liability, contractual liabil -r.=indepcndent contractor's liability, and
automobile liability insurahee, with minimum combined: h_mxts of :
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per.occurrence for all covered losses,
and Two Million Dollars ($2;000,000) in the aggregate. Any deductible or

- self-insured retention in'excess of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,006) shall be
declared to the City and requires the prior approval of the Clty ] Rtsk
' Manager. Each such pohcy of insurance shall: :

(1)  beissued by compames that hold a urrent policy holder &
alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A-VIL,
according to the ciirrent Best’s Key Rating Guide ora.company of
equal financial stability that is approved by CI'I’Y s Rigk Manager
for all coverages except surety ' : _

(2)  name and list as addttmnal insureds CITY, CITY s ofﬁcers
: employecs, and agents: and, if: the CITY’s Rlsk Manager 30
requires, the City of ! Age
officers, employees,

the insurance ¢certificate nammg such additxonal msureds o

(3)  specify it acts as pnmary insurance and that no- insuranice held or.
owned by CITY (or, if applicable, the San Clemente
Redevelopment Agency) shall be called upon to.cover a loss under
said policy,

§837062266-0001 8
773382.08 2l 1005/19 whle

6-16-20 / 6K-16



@) e 7 substantially in the followmg wards it is hereby

. - 30) days pnor wntten
- notide to CITY of such cancellation-or material change as
- evidenced by a return réceipt for a regxstere:d letter;"

(5) cover the operations of CONTRACTOR pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement; and ’

(6) - be written on an occurrence and mt a claims made basis,

C. . Pxofesswnal L1ab111ty or Errors and Omiss‘xons insurance specifically
desigt ‘e,d 1o protact against acts; errors or-amissions of the
ACTOR and “covered professional setvices” as.designated in the
ormed under this Agreement.

.pohcy must specxﬁcally include work perfi
The policy limit shall be.not less than One 0 D@llars ($1,000,000)
per claitii and*One Mitlion Dollars- ($1,000,000): i th ‘ggregate The
policy must “pay‘on behalf of* the msured and mustinclude & provision
establishing the insurer’s duty to defend: .

OIf this box i1 ‘he‘ 'ed and CITY h_aq initi ed: selow, the requirement for

ance set-forth in

CITY's Initials:

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event any of CONTRACTOR’s
insurance as required pursuant to. fhis Section 5.2 expires during the term: of this
Agteement, CITY :shall withhold any payment due to-CONTRACTOR hereunder until
such time-as CONTRACTOR. obtains replacement insurarice that teets all of the
apphcable requirernents hereunder and submits certiﬂca’ces and endorzsementq evidencing
such insurance to CITY,

CONTRACTOR shall. requlre all of i Lts subcontraotors o procure and maintain during the
course of their subcontract work with CONTRACTOR insurarice that, complxes with the
foregoing minimum insurance requirements. CONTRACTOR shall obtain from such
subcontractors and retam in its files certificates evidencing such comphance

’I‘ERMTNATIO

This Agreement may be terminated by CITY for any reason, with or'without cause, upon
written notice to CONTRACTOR. In such evetit, CONTRACTOR shall be compensated
for all services performed and costs incurred up to the date of notification for which
CONTRACTOR has not been previously compensated, plus termination expenses
reasonably incurred and properly accounted for (but in no event to exceed the amount

882/062266»0001 . 9
T73382.08 a1 L/O5/19 w

6-16-20 / 6K-17 .




which, when combined with o“cher amounts paid, exceeds the amount for any -
uncompleted task set forth in Exhi ag-applicable). Upon receipt of notice of
termination from CITY, CONTRACTOR shalt-immediately stop its services, unléss
otherwise directed, and deliver to CITY all data, -drawings, reports, estimates, sSumumnaries
and such other information and materials as mdy have been acumulated by _
CONTRACTOR in the performance of thxs Agreement, whether completed or in process.

7.1 wnersh of Documents.

All reports, software programs, as weﬁ as ongmal data collected, original reproduclb!e
drawings, plans, studies; memoranda, computation: sheets and othet documents assembled
or prepared by CONTRACTOR or furhished to. CONTRACTOR in: connection with: this
Agreement shall be the property of CITY and delivered:to CITY at: complenon of the -
project or termination of this Agreement, whichever- oecurs. first, Copxes aid
documents may be retained by CONTRACTOR, but shall not be made available by
CONTRACTOR to any individual or- orgamzanon without the priot-writtern approval of
CITY. _

Auny use of completed documents for: pro_;ects other thau that: covered y.thi
and/or any use of uncompleted documents: without: speciﬂc wiittety i
CONTRACTOR will be at CITY's sole risk and without liability or 1egal exp _ ure to
CONTRACTOR.

7.2 Notices.

Any notices to be given under this Agreement shiall be gwen by enclosmg the same m a
sealed envelope, postage prepaid, and depositing the same in the United Stat iil,

addressed to CONTRACTOR at 4508 Atlantic g,-5i s Lon A
90807, and to the City of San Clemente;
Clemente, California 92673, Aitention: M'c 1ael Johns

7.3 _Covenant Aﬁ'ainSt'Comi’m_'_:

CONTRACTOR warrants that if has not employed or retamed any’ company or parson to
solicit or secure this Agreement and that it hasnot paid or agreed to pay any company ot
person any fee or commission from the award or'making of this Agreement, Forbreach
or violation of this warranty, CITY shall have the right to annul this Agreement without
liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Agreement pnce or consideration, or
otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee or: commlssmn :

RE2062266-000 1 '1 0
713382.08 21L/03/19 ~ AU

6-16-20 / 6K-18



..... ] APPLICABLE ONLY IF THIS BOX.HAS BEEN CHECKED AND BOTH
PARTIES HAVE INITIALED BELOW, :

If CITY seeks. monetary damages for CONTRACTOR'S failure to complete all of the
services required hereunder by the completion date set forth in Exhibit “B” (the
“Conipletion Date”), CONTRACTOR shall be reguired to pay to CITY

Dollars (§_____.) per day for each day beyond the Comipletion Date that any of such
services remain uncamplet yided, however, that nothing her¢in- shall. be deemed to
limit CITY’s remedy for. CO \CTOR’s failure 10" cof lete - all services required
- hereunder. by the: Comipleti :enges&a and CITY shall be
entitled to pursue any. othét e Taw

limitation, specxﬁc perfoxmance

THIS SECTON 7.4 CI‘HE . UNT")
APPROXIMATION OF THE ACTUAL DAMAGES THAT CITY WOULD SUFFER
DUE TO CONTRACTOR’S FAILURE TO COMPLETE ALL OF THE SERVICES
REQUIRED HEREL BY THE COMPLETION DATE, CONSIDERING ALL OF
THE CIRCUMSTANCES ING ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE RELATIONSHIP-OF THE DAMAGE AMOUNTS
TO THE RANGE OF HARM TO CITY, THAT REASONABLY COULD BE
ANTICIPATED AND THE ANTICIPATION THAT PROOF OF ACTUAL DAMAGES
WOULD ‘BE COSTLY OR INCONVENIENT. THE DAMAGE AMOUNT SET
FORTH IN THIS SECTION 7.4-SHALL BE THE SOLE DAMAGES REMEDY FOR
CONTRACTOR’S FAI TO COMPLETE ALL OF THE SERVICES REQUIRED
HEREUNDER BY THE COMPLETION DATE, BUT NOTHING IN THIS SECTION
7.4 SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO LIMIT CITY’S REMEDY FOR CONTRACTOR’S
FAILURE TO COMPLETE ALL OF FS RE HEREUNDER BY
THE COMPLETION D, Y. - IN PLACING ITS
INITIALS AT THE PLACES. PROVIDED H LOW, EACH PARTY

SPECIFICALLY CONFIRMS THE ACCURACY OF THE § ATEMENTS MADE
 ABOVE AND THE FACT THAT EACH PARTY HAS BEEN REPRESENTED BY

COUNSEL OR HAS- HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE ‘REPRESENTED BY
COUNSEL TO EXPLAIN ‘THE . CONSEQUENCES OF THE LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES PROVISION: AT OR PRIOR TO THE TIME BACH EXECUTED THIS
AGREEMENT,

CONTRACTOR’S INITIALS: CTTY’S INITIALS:

Notwithstanding any of the above, nothing herein is intended to preclude the
CITY’s recovery of its attorney’s fees and costs mcurred to enforce this Section 7.4, as
provided in Section 7.10 below

7.5 Intcmretamon@gEnfgrcement,of-Agreement.

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted both as to validity and performance of
the parties in accordance with the: laws of the State of California, Legal actions

882/062266-0001 11
T13382.08 al 1/05/19 .

6-16-20 / 6K-19




concerning any dispute, claim, or matter arising outéfor in rclauon to this Agreement
shall be instituted and maintained in the Supérior-Court of the County of Orange, State
of California, or in any other appropriate couit: with Junsdtctmn i such county, and
CONTRACTOR agrees to subrmt to the personal jutisdiction of such court, -

7.6 Disputes.

Tn the event of any d1spute arising under: tlns Agteement; the inju ured party shall notify the -
defaultmg party in writing of its conteritions by submlttmg a claim theréfor. - The inijured
party shall continue performance of its obligations Hersunder so'long as the defaulting
party immediately commences to cure sugh default andl’ completes the cure ofisuch’ .-
default with reasonable diligence and in 16 event.to. exceed‘ 30 clay tet serwce of the -
notice, or such longcr period as may be permitt Jpr
the default results in an immediate danger A
CITY may take such immediate action a3 CITY: deems warrantcd

1.7 getemiog of Funds,

CITY may withhold from any monies pa
compensate CITY for any losses, costs, lial
default of CONTRACTOR in the perfonnanc
Agreement. o

the services reqmred

7.8 Waiver,

No delay or omission in the exercise 6f any right or remedy bya uondefaulnng-party
shall impair such rtght or remedy or be construed as a waiver, CITY's'copsent.arwaiver
of one act or omission by CONTRACTOR' hall-not be deemed to coris tuit ot ,sent or
waiver of CITY"s rights with respect to. a.n&r sequent. act or omlsm‘ _ S
CONTRACTOR. Any waiver by either patty of any default miust be nwrifing,

preclude the exercise by such. party, at the, same of dtffercnt thés of any other nghts or
remedies to which such party may be entitled. '

7.10 _Attorneys’ Fees.

In the event either party commences an- acnon agamst the other pat’cy ansmg out of orin
connection with this Agreement, the prevatling patty in such-action shall be entitléd to
recover its reasonable costs and expenses, including without limitation reasonable -
attorneys’ fees and costs, Attorneys fees shall include attorneys’ fees on-any appeal, and-
in addition, a party entitled to attorneys’ fees shall be entitled to all other reasonable costs

882/062266-0001 1 2
773382,08 al1/05/19 -l

6-16-20 / 6K-20

P \\\



.
oz %

for investigating such-action, including the taking of depositions-and discovery, expert

witness fees, and:all other necessary costs-itiourred in the litigation, suit, or other action

requiring attotney time. All such fees §hall be enforceable whether or not such action is
prosecuted'to final Judgment ' ,

cmt No prior. oral or wntten understandmg shall be of
 to those matters covered ini-this Agreement

modified except bya: v
any force or effect with respi

7.12  Authority.

The persons executing thig Agreement on behalf of the parties hercte warrant that they
are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said parties.

[API’LICABLE TO_I DI“ _BUAL ACONTRACTORS ONLY]

Prmr to s1gnmg the Coutract CONTRACTOR 3hal1 provnde to ITY a completed and
signed Form W-9, Requeqt for Taxpayer Identification Number and- Certification.
CONTRACTOR understarids that pursuant to Califort oymient Insurance Code
Section 1088.8, the CITY will raport the-information from to the State of

California Unemploymént Development. Departient, and 1ation may be
used for the purposes of'establishing, modifying, or enforcing child support obligations,
including collections, of tepomad to the Franchise Tax Board for” ax enforcement
purposes. s

[End ~ Signature page follows]
882/062266-0001 ) 13,

773382.08 al1/05/19

6-16-20 / 6K-21




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiés hereto have caused thls Agreement to be. duly :
executed on the respective dates set forth opposﬂe their signatures.

G e,

CYTY CLERK of the Cify of
San Clemente, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:
City Attorney

§R1/063268-0001 -4 I T T .'
77318208 ul L05/19 =18 . S ' ‘

. 6<16-20 / 6K-22



SCOPE OF. SERVICES

The City of San Clcmente (" City") requires outreach. and: engagemant with its homeless
neighbors to connect the homeless with social and - suppemvf‘ givices in the City and
Orange County region consistent with the Orange. Count i of Care. Consultant
shall assist City’s homeless residents to become functionalfy ir ependent membets of the
community by prov:dmg_’the necessary resources and connectlons, such as temporary
housing, reéhabilitation. programsand general agsistanee, to take the necessary steps to exit
the strests into perman olutions. Consultant shall conduct street outreach to
homeless neighbots and case managetnent with the xiting them from the
streets. Conguitan on: existing gollaborati evelop and maintain
access to and; in homeless resou f ‘governmental, law
enforcement, advocacy, dprofit, business, aid fai organizations working
on best praotices to reduce streét level homelesstiess in San Clémente, Cahfomm ]

[Description of-SeMc'es’ e

- Street Outreach
Street outreach is service deliveryfor-the specific purpose of: reaching out 1o unsheltered
homeless neighborsa connecting them with emergency shelter, housihg, or critical sarvices;
and providing urgent, non-faciiity*based care. These activities-are intended-to help
homeless nelghbors to begin: the process of obtaini; -appropriat suppmrtive services,
including assistance in obtaining:p ¢ edlth:
health treatmert, counseling,
independent. ilvmg. City Net's: treet outreach services include enga ement services,
emergency health/mental health, transportation and services for speciai populations,
Engagement Services
Engagement Services aré. "'ctiw es to'locate, identify, and build- reiationships with
unsheltered homeless peopﬁie to offar immediate support, mtervention, and connections
with homeless assistance. programs: and/or mainstream social sewmes and other housing
programs. Specific activities:riay nclude;

» COnducting ah.initial assessment of client needs and eiigibiiity,

' i eiing, -

. Addressing urgent physicai heeds; such as providing. meais, blankets, clothes, or toiletries,

» Actively connecting and: providing information and referrals to needed services;

* Making formal referrals into the Orange CoC shelter system.

Emergency Health/Mental Health

City Net will refer homeless neighbors to emergency heaith and/or emergency mental
health services to the extent-that other customary emergency health setvices and
treatments are unavailable: or inaccessible to the homeless neighbor, A referral example is
outpatient treatment of urgent medical conditions by licensed. medical professionals in
community-based settings (e.g.; streets, parks, and campgrounids) to those eligible

B82/062266-0001 15
77338208 a] 1/05/19 wdJu

6-16-20 / 6K-23




participants unwilling or unable to access emergency shelter oF aft appropnate healthcare
facility

Transportation

Through use of privately leased vans and/or transportatton sarvices, City Net may engage in
+ Transporting unsheltered people to-emefgency shelters, emergency hedlth, emergency
mental health, or other service facilities; :

» Provision of public transportation for partncipants, :

» Transportation costs (bus tickets, gas, minor.car repalrs, etc.) to assist, homeless netghbors
to relocate out of the region, provided they have: permanent housmg there

« Assisting program participants to use publlc transportation

Services for Special Populations : , Co
Services for special populations are essentla! services that have been s Qred t address the
special needs of homeless youths, victims of domestic vio ence, dating vielen ;
assault, or stalking, including connectionsto services p 2
domestic violence shelters, and other orgamzauons that serve persons who meet the HUD
homeless definition and have special needs ' :

Case Management

oordinate

- and/or monitor the delivery of indwiduelized serwces Specnﬂc activitles
« Assessment and intake using HMIS; o o
« Conducting initial evaluations including; vérify ‘dociimenting
» Counseling; o : s
» Developing/securing/coordinating servi_ _ ,
» Helping obtain Federal, State, and local ben ﬁts, . : - v
« Monitoring and evaluating program participant: brogre*ss in particular programs,

* Providing information and referralsto other prowdars, and- -
= Developing an individualized housing stab:lizatlon plan: that !eads to the attainment of
stable permanent housing.
Housing Navigation .
. Housmg navigation connects a homeless tndmtdual with a: traine’ and experience 'eusmg

search which includes attending proper‘ty (
assisting with paperwork related to housin
involved with securing housing including lns;pections »util
housing. '
Data Collection Policy ‘
The information City Net collects about indivi duals and familig
confidentially stored in a local electronic database called
Management Information System (OC HMIS' i The OC:HM
(data) about people accessing housingand hoi esin,
include but Is not limited to names and contact information; birt dates, demographvc ‘
information, self-reported medical lnformation, veterah status,’ disabihw status, ete. Under
the OC HMIS Data-Sharing Agreement, the individual ¢l 'nt'data of those who- consent to
have their information stored in HMIS is only viewable by qualiﬂed staff-at each

882/062266-000 1 16
77338208 a1 1/05/19 i e

6-16-20 / 6K-24 .

TN

o e i e



participating agency.; ln order to- participate ln the OC HMIS !eaders atreach agency must
sign an Agency-Agreement that Includé' Y commltment to protecting c!lent dataand
maintaining confidentlality, and agency staff must. pass multiple tralnings that éach go over
the importance:of.client - privacy.

Budget--$2,083/week, for 12 weeks, for a total: of SZS 000]

882/062266-0001 17
71338208 al1/05/19 o

6-16-20 / 6K-25




882/062266-0001
77338208 a1 1/03/19

EXHIBIT “B"

SCHEDULE:OF PERFORMANCE

[See 1.36f Agreement] .

18

6-16-20 / 6K-26



 WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANC

Project No.

WORKERS' CQMPENSATIQN»DECLARATION
1 hereby affirm under penalty.of petjuty one of the following declarations:

(ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW MUST BE CHECKED)

I have and will maintain a ceitificate of consent from the California Labor
Comumission to self-insure for workers' compensation;. as.provided for by
Section 3700 ofthe Labor Code, for the performance of the work to be
performed under this- contract

X!
i

I have and will maintain workers' compensationy msmance, as required by
Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the- performtance of the work to be
performed under thls contract. My workers' competisation insurance carrier and
policy number are:

Carrier T%V\M bﬁw K\/\QM&M&; Compamq (Awﬁ?uxﬁ‘r anm‘)
Policy Number f'TWC/3555%n

we d

I certify that, in the perfermame of the work under this Agreement, I shall not
employ any person in any manner 5o as to become: subjeot to the workers'
compensation laws of California, and I hereby agree to indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless the City of San Cletnente and all of its officials, employees, and
agents from and against any and all claims, labilities, and losses re]atmg to
personal injuty or death, economic losses, and property damage atising out of
my failure to provide such worker’s compensation insurance. 1 fiirther agree
that, if I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of
Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF
COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF
THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

Jo2266.0001 Workmans’
8821062
77338208 81105/19 Comp

6-16-20 / 6K-27




Dated: N&/{‘w\épw E ' 20' )3 S

Vw\n?'fb‘””‘ Qﬂir} T &J{g C?’ N t){

Contracting Firm”

By: /mm /LLH' I/f}
M“‘ f\/‘rﬁ ljamL o

Title

- Address

, Workmans®
$821062266-0001 U
77338208 a11/05/19 Comp

1 W Cﬂ”fﬁm}/AW * =

6-16-20 / 6K-28




